# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

#### Appeal No. <u>740-745/2018/PGC/DRTI/SGTN</u>, North DMC dated 27.2.2019

**Date of Hearing:** 27.6.2019

**Appellant:** Sh. Shailender Kumar

**Competent Authority:** Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone

Director (SGTN) North DMC

**Application under DRTI:** 15.1.2019

\_\_\_\_\_

Since the parties involved in the Appeals are common, in various Appeals are being clubbed together for hearing and disposal to avoid multiplicity of the proceedings and effective adjudication.

\_\_\_\_\_

### 1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 15.1.2019 has sought information on total 12 points each . Aggrieved with the information provided by the department, he filed these appeals.

## 2 Proceedings

The appellant is not present. Sh. Harish Kumar, JSA SGTN is present on behalf of the department. The representative of the department submitted that reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dt. 14.2.2019. A copy of the same is available in the appeal file.

The reply of the department has been perused. It is observed that the appellant is seeking information which is voluminous in nature though his various appeals. In an earlier hearing dt. 19.6.2019, the appellant had been advised to seek information with regards to specific properties only. The appellant had agreed that he will provide a list of few selected properties, in which allegedly there was huge loss of revenue to the department, to Sh. Harish Kumar JSA (SGTN) within 02 days. More than a week has passed but Sh. Harish Kumar informs that the appellant has not furnished the list of specific properties.

It seems that Sh. Shailender Kumar Jain has been filing multiple applications seeking details of said properties for a period of 2 months though each application. This does not serve any public interest and only leads to wastage of resources of the department, as the appellant has not been able to substantiate his claim for public interest.

### 3 Decision

The appellant is again advised to provide a list of specific properties to the department within 02 days of receipt of this order. The Competent Authority i.e. Dy. Commissioner, C.L. Zone, North DMC shall thereafter ensure that requisite information is provided to the appellant within 2 weeks of receipt of the list from him. A copy of the reply sent to the appellant may also be submitted in this office for information.

With the above directions, the present appeal case is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pankaj Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, C.L.Zone, 16 Rajpura road, Delhi-110 054
- 2 Sh. Shailender Kumar